ORDINANCE NO. 125

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL AND REGULATION FOR THE **VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT** WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM

BE IT ORDAINED, that to promote, maintain and facilitate a healthy and sanitary environment and to preserve a high level of water quality conducive to a higher standard of living for the benefit of the people of **THE VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT**.

SECTION 1.

Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

ORDINANCE 86 OF THE VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT CODE OF ORDINANCES - INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE ADOPTED.

The International Plumbing Code, the latest and most current edition adopted by the LSUCCC, including Chapter 1 as amended by reference above, is hereby adopted.

Enforcement of cross-connection regulations.

- a) Any consumer or other person who fails to comply with the latest revision of the International Plumbing Code, Backflow/Cross-Connection Control Requirements Sections as adopted by the Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code Council (LSUCCC), or who fails to comply with the additional requirements of this section, or any notice or order made hereunder shall be in violation of this section.
- b) The cross-connection control and backflow prevention program shall be administered through the **Village of Choudrant** Cross-Connection Control and Backflow Prevention Policy and Procedures document, adopted through the ordinance from which this section derives.
- c) The Appointing Authority, or designee, shall administer this program. The Appointing Authority, or designee, is further authorized and empowered to make such amendments to the cross-connection control and backflow prevention policy and procedures as the director of utilities or designee may deem necessary or desirable, including, but not limited to, such amendments as may be required to comply with the future changes in applicable laws or regulations.

SECTION 2.

All other ordinances, or any parts thereof, which conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature of the **VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT** Mayor.

	YEAS:	Alderman John Croswell, Alderman Ricky Maier	derman Thomas Patton,	
	NAYS:	None		
	ABSENT:	None		
WHEREUPON this ordinance shall become effective upon signature of the VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT Mayor.				
ATTE	ST:			
	ELLE EMANU AGE OF CHOU		BILL SANDERSON, Mayor VILLAGE OF CHOUDRANT	